

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

GILBERTO FRANCO on behalf of himself
and all others similarly situated,

13-cv- 4053

Plaintiff,

vs.

ALLIED INTERSTATE LLC f/k/a ALLIED
INTERSTATE, INC.,

Defendant.

----- X

**DEFENDANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

REED SMITH LLP
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Tel. (212) 521-5400
Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. Having Been Compensated For His Individual Claim, Plaintiff Is An Inadequate Class Representative.....	3
B. Plaintiff Has Unique Defenses And Is Therefore Atypical	5
CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank v. Morgan Stanley & Co. Inc.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 155 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	4
<i>Carroll v. Associated Musicians of Greater New York</i> , 316 F.2d 574 (2d Cir. 1963).....	3
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Eckert v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of U.S.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 60 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	4
<i>Falcon v. Philips Elecs. N. Am. Corp.</i> , 304 F. App’x 896 (2d Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Hammond v. The Bank of New York Mellon Corp.</i> , No. 08 CIV. 6060 RMB RLE, 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010).....	4, 5
<i>People United for Children, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 214 F.R.D. 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	5
<i>Pritchard v. Cty. of Erie</i> , No. 04-CV-534-A, 2018 WL 1036165 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2018).....	4
<i>Ross v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 680 F. App’x 41 (2d Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>In re SLM Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	4
<i>Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 252 A.D.2d 1, 679 N.Y.S.2d 593 (1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 43, 720 N.E.2d 892 (1st Dep’t 1999)	4
<i>Spagnola v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	5
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)-(4).....	1

Defendant Allied Interstate, LLC (“Defendant” or “Allied”), in accordance with this Court’s May 21, 2018 Order (Dkt. 117), respectfully submits the within Supplemental Memorandum of Law in Opposition to the Motion for Class Certification (Dkt. 42).
